

No. 23-934

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARELI ESCOBAR, PETITIONER

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CORRECTIONAL  
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION OF THE TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER  
Assistant Solicitor General

MATTHEW OTTOWAY  
Assistant Attorney General

J. ANDREW MACKENZIE  
Assistant Attorney General

---

## CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Contents.....	II
Table of Authorities.....	III
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Statement.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural Background.....	7
Argument.....	11
I. Courts should independently review judgments, not defer to prosecutors.....	11
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Young</i> supports the CCA’s exercise of independent judgment. ....	11
B. Escobar has not identified a “special justification” for overruling <i>Young</i> . ....	14
C. <i>Glossip</i> does not support certiorari. ...	17
II. There are further reasons to deny certiorari. ....	18
A. The petition suffers from significant vehicle problems. ....	18
B. There is no basis to second guess the CCA. ....	20
Conclusion.....	22

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ex parte Adams</i> , 768 S.W.2d 281 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	19
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020) .....	14
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368 (1893) .....	16
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 256 (2017) .....	13
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	1
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	16
<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S.Ct. 611 (2012) .....	19
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	18
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	14
<i>Engelman Irrigation Dist. v. Shields Bros., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017).....	12
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , No. 23-370.....	13

IV

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Escobar v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00102 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2022) .....	1, 10
<i>Escobar v. State</i> , No. AP-76,571, 2013 WL 6098015 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 20, 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 557 (2023) .....	10, 22
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 574 U.S. 959 (2014) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , 676 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2023).....	8, 11, 18, 19-22
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , No. WR-81,574-02, 2022 WL 221497 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 26, 2022) .....	3-10, 20, 21
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , No. WR-81,574-1, 2016 WL 748448 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 24, 2016).....	7
<i>Ex parte Escobar</i> , No. WR-81,574-2, 2017 WL 4675538 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 18, 2017).....	7
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	11
<i>Every v. Blackburn</i> , 781 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	19

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	13
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 338 (1946) .....	13
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	17
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 22-7466.....	17, 18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	16
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995) .....	14
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	18
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland Ltd. v. Comagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. McCaughtry</i> , 265 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 576 F. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2011 (2021) .....	13
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	18, 19, 20

VI

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parlton v. United States</i> , 75 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1935) .....	12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	14
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	15
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	11-12
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Rex v. Wilkes</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 327 (1770) .....	12
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , No. 22-1074, slip op. (U.S. Apr. 12, 2024).....	15-16
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	12, 13
<i>Ex parte Simpson</i> , 136 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	9
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 486 (2021) .....	13
<i>United States v. Alahmedalabdalklah</i> , 94 F.4th 782 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 94 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	13

VII

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925) .....	19
<i>United States v. Providence J. Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Hernandez</i> , 931 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Surrat</i> , 797 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	14
<i>Wright v. State</i> , No. 03-14-00468-CR, 2015 WL 4609743 (Tex. App. July 28, 2015) .....	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	18
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942) .....	2, 11-19
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:	
art. 2.01 .....	1
art. 11.071, §11 .....	9
art. 11.073 .....	10, 19
art. 11.073(a) .....	7



VIII

**Miscellaneous:**

Editorial, *Experiment in Austin: DA Candidate  
Vows to End Low-Level Drug Prosecutions,  
Not Pursue the Death Penalty*, Texarkana  
Gazette (July 18, 2020, 1:20 a.m.),  
<https://tinyurl.com/mpunmuvp> ..... 9
